
 
 
Pharmacy Forum NI Response:  
GPhC Consultation on Initial Education & Training Standards for Pharmacists 
 

 
 
Section 1: Learning outcomes 
 
  

1. Considering the full set of learning outcomes in Part 1 of the draft initial education and 
training standards, to what extent do you agree or disagree that these are appropriate 
learning outcomes for a pharmacist? * 

• Strongly agree 

• Tend to agree 

• Neither agree nor disagree 

• Tend to disagree 

• Strongly disagree 

• Don't know 

Comments: 

The Pharmacy Forum NI fully supports the view that future pharmacists must be equipped to work 
flexibly alongside other healthcare professionals as a key part of multi-professional teams. 
Additionally, that they must be appropriately prepared to deliver pharmacy services and to improve 
them. We also acknowledge that the pace of change in pharmacy, the evolution of roles and working 
environments and the greater use of technology, all mean that the education and training of 
pharmacists must adapt and respond, if it is to ensure that the next generation of healthcare 
professionals are prepared for the diversity and challenge of their future roles. 

Further, we broadly agree with the proposed focus, during undergraduate and pre-registration 
training, on clinical skills and on the importance of effective communication. We note that the 
consultation document does recognise, “…the critical importance of science to the initial education 
and training of pharmacists” (Section 1.2.1, Pg.8) and we welcome this acknowledgement. We 
support the view of the Guild of Healthcare Pharmacists (GHP) that there is a need to improve pre-
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prescribing skills in the undergraduate workforce to support their development early in their careers 
as prescribers in a wide range of settings and that that this would only be achieved via an increased 
emphasis on experiential and practice-based learning. Additionally, we share their concern that a 
crucial step has been overlooked. Specifically, the need to increase current placement time during 
the degree before a move to the proposed 5 year degree.   

We also agree with the GHP that a process of recruitment which matches the values-based 
recruitment style in the NHS, would be likely to attract the right type of staff to work in the 
healthcare environment. We understand that a variety of assessment types will be required to allow 
candidates to display these abilities. However, we share the concern that these assessment types 
may be open to “coaching”, which would have the potential to create an unfair advantage for 
students whose schools and/or parents may be able to provide additional support. This in turn, may 
disadvantage students from less affluent backgrounds. We would also caution that a focus on verbal 
communication, particularly as an indication of suitability to undertake a pharmacy education and 
training. This may have the consequence of discriminating against individuals with specific 
communication disabilities, who may meet the requisite academic criteria and may be fully capable 
of undertaking a career in the profession.  

The Forum also has a number of concerns regarding the financial and logistical implications of the 
proposals contained in the consultation. In moving towards an increased focus on clinical 
examination skills, we would question how this will be funded and facilitated? Once again, we join 
with the GHP in seeking further detail on the “four, five-year degrees” (Pg.9) in England, which are 
referenced in the consultation document. Specifically: 

• How have these degrees been established with respect to local practice-placement 
providers?  

• What were the cost implications of providing this training?  

• How many students were designated to each provider?  

• Was additional training provided to practice educators and supervisors? 

• What were the cost implications of this?  

• Who carried out assessments and how were practice supervisors/placements evaluated? 

• How was the process quality assured? 

These are some of the issues which we feel require clarification in order to adequately evaluate the 
full impact of these proposals, particularly on pharmacists, who will be required to deliver much of 
this training. It is also clear that delivery of the proposals will require extensive stakeholder 
engagement and partnership working. Consideration will be required as to how this process can be 
facilitated if the assessment process in particular, is to be efficient and equitable. 

We also have significant concerns regarding the proposed move to a five-year integrated degree. We 
feel strongly that this is likely to place significant additional financial pressure and potential hardship 
on pre-registration trainee pharmacists. At present, they are currently paid employees, with the 
status and employment rights that this affords. However, under these new proposals they will be 
undergraduate students. This will incur a loss in earnings, with commensurate potential hardship 
and we assume, additional course fees. We note that a similar recent move to a five-year integrated 
degree in the Republic of Ireland has resulted in students protesting the financial impact. We would 
question whether one year of the degree will be paid for by the Department of Health, as is the case 
for medical and dental students? We would also seek clarification on the potential impact on patient 
interactions and their role within the pharmacy team of any change in their status. All of these 
factors may have an adverse consequence on the ability recruit students in to pharmacy and 
consequently on workforce planning. 



We would also question the extent to which employers have been consulted in the development of 
these proposals. It is clear, that these changes will fundamentally change the extent of employer 
input into undergraduate training.  

Finally, the Pharmacy Forum NI is deeply concerned about the potential funding implications of 
these proposals on the Schools of Pharmacy, particularly in Northern Ireland and on their ability to 
sustain these vital courses in the years to come. These proposals will also herald a substantial 
increase in the role and responsibilities of Universities in pre-registration training. We would also 
seek clarification on the level of consultation which has been undertaken with Universities as part of 
this process.  

2. Is there anything in the learning outcomes that is missing or should be changed? * 

• Yes 

• No 

• Don't know 

 

Comments: 

We join with the GPH in highlighting a number of areas in which training is not included: 

• Management & Organisational Skills: The Pharmacy Forum NI strongly supports the view 
that, across all sectors of the profession, leadership skills are a requirement for pharmacists. 
These skills should be a key component of training from undergraduate to Masters level and 
embedded into continuing professional development. This training should include 
negotiating skills, people and project management skills, the ability to provide and to receive 
constructive feedback, as well as resilience training.  

• Communication Skills: We agree with the GHP that while there is reference to 
communication skills in the consultation document, much of this appears to focus on verbal 
skills, there is a need to focus on professional writing standards. This is vital, not only in 
academic assessment but in the production of guidelines, SOPs and in the context of clinical 
assessments, writing and maintaining patient notes.  

• Research Skills: The Forum supports the GHP’s contention that pharmacists should be 
taught to be critically reflective, not only of their own work but of others. We support the 
view that this will support an evolving profession and will encourage a culture of learning, 
challenge and improvement.  
 

3. Which of the following areas need additions and/or amendments? (Please tick all that apply) 

•Person-centred care  

•Professionalism  

•Professional knowledge and skills  

•Collaboration  

•Other (please say below which other area or areas you mean) 

 

4. Please give a brief description of the additions and/or amendments you think are needed (if 

possible, please give the reference numbers of the learning outcomes). 



The Forum would contend that the balance of science and practice could be improved. It is striking 
that only two outcomes refer to science.  
 
We note that several of the Learning Outcomes (LOs), which in the previous iteration of the 
standards, were assessed as “Shows How” on Miller’s Triangle (Pg.18), even after pre-registration, 
are now categorised as “Does”. While it is accepted that the GPhC accept OSCEs as suitable 
assessments to establish “Does”, we would question whether this is appropriate in the context of 
increased alignment with medical education. 
 
In respect of Domain 1: Person-centred care, we would we would suggest the inclusion of the 
principles of medicines optimisation.  
In Domain 3: Professional Knowledge & Skills, the Forum shares the view of the GHP that there 
should be a specific reference to prescribing or pre-prescribing skills. Additionally, we agree that 
reference should be made to quality improvement methodology. We would also seek clarification in 
respect of the difference between 3.1 “Understand and apply the science of pharmacy” and 3.3 
“Demonstrate how the science of pharmacy is applied to the discovery, design and development of 
safe and effective medicines and devices”. (Pg.22) 
 
We note that 3.23, “Respond appropriately to medical emergencies, including the provision of first 
aid” (Pg.23), has changed from “Shows How” under previous GPhC standards, to “Does”. However, 
the opportunity may not present itself during training to demonstrate this. 
 
Under Domain 4: Collaboration, (Pg.24) 4.3 states that student pharmacists will be able to “Manage 
resources and priorities making use of the skills and knowledge of other members of the pharmacy 
team”. Once again this was previously “Shows How” and is now “Does”. We would question whether 
a pre-registration pharmacist is likely to have staff management responsibilities.  
 
We also note that Veterinary Medicines appear to have been removed. 
 
Section 2:  

Standards for providers 

5. Considering the full set of standards and criteria in Part 2, to what extent do you agree or 

disagree that these are appropriate for the initial education and training of pharmacists? 

• Strongly agree 

• Tend to agree 

• Neither agree nor disagree 

• Tend to disagree 

• Strongly disagree 

• Don't know 

Comments: 

While we tend to agree with the full set of standards and criteria, we would refer to our comments 
in respect of questions 1 and 4 and the issues which we have raised in response to both questions. 



These reflect our specific concerns in respect of the standards as outlined in the consultation 
document. 

6. Is there anything in the standards or criteria that is missing or should be changed?  

• Yes 

• No 

• Don't know 

Comments: 

The Pharmacy Forum NI is of the view that it is difficult to fully assess what may be missing, or 
require amendment, without a much clearer sense of how these proposals would be applied 
logistically and operationally and the likely impacts. Additionally, the funding implications of these 
proposals, cannot be ignored and are highly likely to be consequential from a practice perspective. 

7. Which of the following areas need additions and/or amendments? (Please tick all that apply) 
•Domain 1 –Selection and admission 
 •Domain 2 –Equality, diversity and fairness  
•Domain 3 –Resources and capacity  
•Domain 4 –Managing, developing and evaluating initial education and training  
•Domain 5 –Curriculum design and delivery 
•Domain 6 –Assessment  
•Domain 7 –Support and development for student pharmacists and people delivering initial 
education and training  
•Domain 8 –Learning in practice (pre-registration) 
•Domain 9 –Learning in practice (pre-registration) supervision 

Please give a brief description of the additions and/or amendments you think are needed 

Domain 1: Selection & Admission: We are of the view that it is important to be able to provide 
comments on admission requirements, experiential learning, inter-professional learning and learning 
in consultation. We are concerned that skills and attributes can be learned specifically for the 
selection process. Students will learn what the expected responses are, and this is highly likely to 
result in private training/tutoring programmes for applicants. This in turn raises the issue of 
disadvantage for those from less affluent backgrounds, as highlighted in our response to question 1. 
Additionally, it has the unintended consequence of becoming a false measure.  

Domain 2: Equality, Diversity & Fairness: There are further equality concerns in respect of age. Skills 
and attributes are often different between a 17/18 year old and a 21/22-year-old. There may also be 
gender disparity. We would contend that what is more important is how the student is developed 
through the programme and what their skills and attributes are on graduation/registration. Further, 
we are of the view that schools should decide for themselves what sort of admission process that 
they require. 

Domain 3: Resource and Capacity: We refer to our previous comments in this regard. Further details 
on specific funding streams are required to fully assess the practical implications and viability of 
these proposals. 



Section 3: Integrating the five years of initial education and training 

8. Do you agree or disagree that we should set integrated standards for the five years of 
education and training?  

• Strongly agree 

• Tend to agree 

• Neither agree nor disagree 

• Tend to disagree 

• Strongly disagree 

• Don't know 

 
9. Please explain your response. 

We share the view expressed by the GHP that this proposal has the potential to deliver better 
integration and application of science and clinical/pharmacy professionalism. Further, an advantage 
of the proposed five-year integrated degree is that it helps to address the current system which can 
result in pre-registration pharmacists being “streamed” into individual sectors of the profession. It 
may well produce pharmacists who are better equipped to interact with and support the needs of 
their patients though a greater focus on communication skills, teamwork and service delivery and 
we agree that if applied across the UK, would afford consistency in assessment and training.   

However, we are of the strongly held opinion that standards cannot be set in isolation of the funding 
processes, which are fundamentally different for pharmacy than for medicine or dentistry. For 
example, medical staff have several sessions of education and training built in to their contracts on a 
weekly basis. This is not currently the case for most pharmacists. This puts additional pressure on 
pharmacists in balancing any teaching role with their clinical responsibilities. We need to explore 
funding models in order to assess the viability and practicality of these proposals.  

Further, in the context of Northern Ireland, we remain deeply concerned that the potential loss of 
salary in the pre-registration year, could have serious implications for applications to pharmacy 
courses. This will consequently impact upon workforce planning in an environment in which we are 
already experiencing significant shortages. 

Section 4: Selection and admission requirements 

10. Do you agree or disagree with our proposal to require schools of pharmacy to assess the 
skills and attributes of prospective students as part of their admission procedures?  

• Strongly agree 

• Tend to agree 

• Neither agree nor disagree 

• Tend to disagree 



• Strongly disagree 

• Don't know 

11. Please explain your response. 

As previous highlighted in our response to question 7, we are concerned that skills and attributes 
can and will be learned specifically for the selection process. Students who have the means to do so, 
are likely to be privately “coached”. This is likely to invalidate this measure of assessment. It may 
also have significant implications in respect of equality and fairness in the admission process.  

We are also concerned that the proposal in respect of recruitment, will mean that placement 
providers will no longer have a say in who will be placed with them and would seek clarity in this 
regard. Additionally, how will providers be consulted and involved in this process? 

12. Do you agree or disagree with our proposal to make an interactive component mandatory in 
integrated initial education and training admission procedures? 

• Strongly agree 

• Tend to agree 

• Neither agree nor disagree 

• Tend to disagree 

• Strongly disagree 

• Don't know 

13. Please explain your response. 

We would request more detail on what this will entail and how it will be designed and implemented 
in practice. We would also question if this should be mandatory if universities can provide adequate 
evidence that their current system is fit for purpose. 

14. To achieve this balance, should we be more prescriptive about admissions requirements? 
 

• Yes 

• No 

• Don't know 
 

15. Please explain your response. 

The Forum supports the following comments and observations by the GHP: 

The criteria for entry to an undergraduate programme with an implicit and mandatory component of 
professional and clinical practice, needs to be different to those for a science degree, as the 
undergraduate MPharm is currently funded.  Selection processes will need to assess attitudes, 



values and beliefs and the potential for meeting Fitness to Practise requirements.  Employers can 
add considerable value from their involvement with this process.  We consider that it is essential to 
address the following areas in future selection criteria: 
 

a. Professional attitudes and behaviour balanced against academic potential. 
b. Applicants’ attitudes and beliefs must be congruent with professional practice and must be 

tested prior to admission - the patient is priority (Oriel system addresses this currently – 
other countries must follow suit) 

c. Any specific learning difficulties and needs of entrants need to be capable of being 
addressed in practice as well as in university so that pharmacy students have a realistic 
chance and the potential to achieve fitness to practise. 

d.  In order to address the above issues, it is likely that all applicants will need to be 
interviewed as a minimum.  

 
We would however wish to caveat our response. Colleagues have also supported the view stated in 
the consultation document, that it is appropriate for there to be a balance between high grades and 
widening access. They have pointed out that in medical education with the increased number of 
GEMs, evidence is showing that allowing students into a medical profession who previously may not 
have considered it as a role, is enhancing the attributes of the profession. If pharmacy becomes 
available only to those who are high achievers at A Level/Highers, we are in danger of losing the 
heterogenicity and diversity within the pharmacy workforce. 

16. Should we continue to allow unconditional offers? 

• Yes 

• No 

• Don't know 

17. Please explain your response. 

We would wish to clarify our response by stating that we believe that these are matters which 
should be addressed by individual universities and their policies and procedures. It is important to 
clearly define what is meant by the term “unconditional offer”. It may well be completely 
appropriate to give an unconditional offer to a student with AAA at A Level, who is applying to 
pharmacy after a gap year. The offer is unconditional as the grade requirements have been met. 
However, it would be inappropriate to offer unconditional grades if the applicant does not have the 
qualifications required for entry.  

Section 5: Experiential learning and inter-professional learning 

18. Do you agree or disagree with our proposals in regard to:  
 

• Experiential learning (practical learning)? Strongly Agree 

• Inter-professional learning? Tend to Agree 
 

19. Please explain your response. 

Experiential and inter-professional learning are used in many healthcare-related disciplines and we 
are of the view that they should benefit students and the pharmacy profession. In respect of Inter-



professional learning, we believe that it has considerable merit in ensuring that pharmacists are 
trained at the earliest opportunity to operate effectively as part of a multi-disciplinary healthcare 
team. However, we also feel that more evidence is required both in the short and longer term, to 
establish the benefits and impact of this type of learning. At present it’s relevance and efficacy are 
difficult to assess beyond the intuitive.  

Section 6: Learning in practice (pre-registration) supervision 

20. Do you agree or disagree with our proposal to replace the current four tutor sign-offs with 

more regular progress meetings between learning in practice supervisors and student 

pharmacists? 

• Strongly agree 

• Tend to agree 

• Neither agree nor disagree 

• Tend to disagree 

• Strongly disagree 

• Don't know 

21. Please explain your response. 

While this will require further detail in respect of the practical implications including funding 

arrangements, additional progress meetings may serve to help identify inadequate performance and 

enable appropriate measures to be put in place to address these issues, should they arise. It may 

well be the case that good students may require fewer meetings however, having a mechanism in 

place for timely and effective interventions would seem sensible. 

 

22. Do you agree or disagree with our proposal to replace the current pre-registration 

performance standards with the learning outcomes stated in Part 1 of the revised 

standards? 

• Strongly agree 

• Tend to agree 

• Neither agree nor disagree 

• Tend to disagree 

• Strongly disagree 

• Don't know 

 

23. Please explain your response. 



We believe that the proposed standards are an improvement on the current pre-registration 

performance standards. Our concerns are based on issues that we have outlined earlier in this 

response and are largely based on the practical and funding implications of the proposals. We 

believe that these factors are not insignificant and will have a substantial impact on the ability to 

successfully implement the new learning outcomes and standards. 

Section 7: Impact of the standards 

 

24. We want to understand whether our proposals may discriminate against or unintentionally 

disadvantage any individuals or groups sharing any of the protected characteristics in the 

Equality Act 2010. Do you think our proposals will have a negative impact on certain 

individuals or groups who share any of the protected characteristics listed below? (Please 

tick all that apply) 

 

• Age 

• Disability 

• Gender reassignment 

• Marriage and civil partnership 

• Pregnancy and maternity 

• Race 

• Religion or belief 

• Sex 

• Sexual orientation 

• None of the above 

 

25. We also want to understand whether our proposals may benefit any individuals or groups 

sharing any of the protected characteristics in the Equality Act 2010. Do you think our 

proposals will have a positive impact on certain individuals or groups who share any of the 

protected characteristics listed below? (Please tick all that apply) 

 

•Age 

•Disability 

•Gender reassignment 

•Marriage and civil partnership 

•Pregnancy and maternity 

•Race 

•Religion or belief 

•Sex 

 

26. Please describe the impact and the individuals or groups that you have ticked in questions 

25 and 26 

As entry requirements and criteria become much more rigid and restrictive, a consequence is 

that access will be reduced, and this is likely to disadvantage the groups outlined above. 



27. Do you think any of the proposed changes will impact –positively or negatively –on any 

other individuals or groups? For example, student pharmacists, patients and the public, 

schools of pharmacy, learning in practice providers, pharmacy staff, employers. 

• Yes 

• No 

• Don’t Know 

28. Please describe the impact and the individuals or groups concerned. 

There is a risk that students will be deterred from entering pharmacy education due to many of 

the selection and admission processes suggested and the integration of pre-registration. Some 

of the proposals are likely to negatively impact students from less affluent backgrounds. We are 

also concerned that proposals which place an increased focus on verbal communication may 

disadvantage applicants with a communication disability. These individuals may well be more 

than capable of achieving and sustaining a valuable and fulfilling career in pharmacy. 

Additionally, there is evidence that age and gender are both factors in effective and confident 

communication and this may also advantage some applicants, while disadvantage others. 

The integration of pre-registration and the loss of earnings is also likely to have an adverse 

consequence on the recruitment of pharmacists. This will impact workforce planning, which has 

potential repercussions not only for the profession but for patient care, service provision and 

public confidence. Employers will also be impacted, with many community pharmacies reliant 

financially on the training grant provided to them.  
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